

No. 02-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRON GARNER,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Texas
Fourteenth District**

REPLY BRIEF

PAUL M. SMITH
WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN
DANIEL MACH
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

MITCHELL KATINE
WILLIAMS, BIRNBERG &
ANDERSEN, L.L.P.
6671 Southwest Freeway,
Suite 303
Houston, TX 77074
(713) 981-9595

RUTH E. HARLOW
Counsel of Record
PATRICIA M. LOGUE
SUSAN L. SOMMER
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Texas Ignores the Compelling Harms and Important Constitutional Questions That Strongly Warrant Review	1
II. Far from Being “Unassailable,” the Equal Protection Ruling Below Conflicts with <i>Romer</i> and a Central Mandate of the Equal Protection Clause	3
III. The Court Should Take This Opportunity to Reconsider Its Anomalous and Harmful Decision in <i>Bowers</i>	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	3, 4
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	9
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	3, 4, 5
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	8
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	4
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	8, 9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8
STATUTES	
Tex. Pen. Code § 21.01(1)	6
Tex. Pen. Code § 21.06	<i>passim</i>
